

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Revision No. 1004 of 2017**

-----

Gopal Pandey ... .. **Petitioner**

**Versus**

1. The State of Jharkhand  
2. Sanjay Kumar Upadhyay ... .. **Opposite Parties**

-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**

-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Sr. Advocate  
For the State : A.P.P.

-----

07/23.04.2018 Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that none of the courts below have properly appreciated the materials available on record before convicting the petitioner for the offence punishable under Section 138 of the N.I. Act. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is in custody since 13.04.2018.

Issue notice to the opposite party no. 2 as to why this application shall not be admitted and/or disposed of at the admission stage itself, for which, requisite etc. under registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process be filed by 02.05.2018.

Call for the Lower Court Records from the court concerned.

List this case after six months, under the heading **“For Admission”**.

During the pendency of this application, the petitioner named above is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Ten Thousand only) with two sureties of the like amount each, to the satisfaction of learned Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class, Ranchi in connection with Complaint Case No. 1133 of 2007, corresponding to T.R. No. 13/2016; subject to the condition that the petitioner shall deposit an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/-.

Let this order be communicated through 'FAX' at the cost to be deposited by the petitioner.

In view of the order aforesaid I.A.(Cr.) No.3461 of 2018 stands disposed of.

**(R. Mukhopadhyay, J.)**